

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Nos. 24-7050 & 24-7065

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STACIA HALL, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS & CROSS-APPELLEES,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
APPELLEE & CROSS-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ELECTIONS**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General

BRYAN J. LEITCH
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6524
bryan.leitch@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Historical And Legal Background.....	3
A. The history of noncitizen voting in the United States	3
B. The District of Columbia Voting Act	7
2. Factual And Procedural Background	9
A. Plaintiffs file suit alleging that the Voting Act’s expansion of voting rights violates the Constitution.....	9
B. The Board moves to dismiss, and plaintiffs try to supplement their complaint with an untimely declaration.....	10
C. The district court dismisses plaintiffs’ complaint for lack of Article III standing.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Correctly Found That Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	18
A. Plaintiffs forfeited their “citizen self-government” theory of injury, which is a generalized grievance in any event.....	18
B. Plaintiffs’ “vote dilution” allegations do not establish an imminent threat of a particularized Article III injury	22
1. Plaintiffs’ complaint alleges no intention to vote, or run for District office, in future elections.....	22

2.	Plaintiffs’ theory is also a generalized grievance since their vote-dilution interest is admittedly shared by all citizen voters in equal measure	24
3.	Plaintiffs’ counterarguments fail	27
C.	Hall’s post-complaint candidacy cannot retroactively confer Article III standing.....	31
II.	If Standing Exists, The Court Can Affirm The Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Suit On The Merits.....	35
A.	Plaintiffs’ substantive-due-process and citizen-self-government claims lack merit.....	35
1.	Plaintiffs have not invoked a carefully defined or deeply rooted fundamental right.....	36
a.	The asserted fundamental right is not a general “right to vote” but an exclusive right of citizens to vote	36
b.	History and tradition do not support an “exclusive right to vote” for citizens.....	38
c.	Plaintiffs’ counterarguments fail.....	45
2.	The Voting Act passes rational-basis review	48
B.	Plaintiffs’ equal-protection claims lack merit.....	49
1.	The Voting Act is facially neutral and rationally advances the legitimate interest of expanding democracy in the District.....	50
2.	Plaintiffs have alleged nothing to suggest that the Voting Act was enacted for the purpose of harming protected classes	56
	CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	57
* <i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	36, 38, 45
<i>Air Excursions LLC v. Yellen</i> , 66 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022).....	33
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 601 U.S. 1 (2024).....	57
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	47, 48
<i>Angel v. City of Fairfield</i> , 793 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1986).....	54
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	46
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 28
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998).....	54

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009)	26
* <i>Bognet v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted, vacated as moot sub nom. Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	25, 26, 27, 34
* <i>Bost v. Ill. Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F.4th 634 (7th Cir. 2024)	25, 33, 34
<i>Brockington v. Rhodes</i> , 396 U.S. 41 (1969)	33
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 722 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. Tenn. 1989)	27, 52, 55, 56
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	47
<i>Cantwell v. Hudnut</i> , 566 F.2d 30 (7th Cir. 1977)	54
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020)	22, 33
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Castro v. Scanlan</i> , 86 F.4th 947 (1st Cir. 2023)	33
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	40
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	47

<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....	59
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	22
<i>Colindres v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 71 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4, 39
<i>Collins v. Town of Goshen</i> , 635 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1980)	52
<i>Connell v. State</i> , 144 N.E. 882 (Ind. 1924)	43
<i>Cross v. Fox</i> , 23 F.4th 797 (8th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Crosse v. Bd. of Supervisors of Elections of Balt. City</i> , 221 A.2d 431 (Md. 1966)	44
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	18, 34
<i>*Daughtrey v. Carter</i> , 584 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	24, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Davis v. Linville</i> , 864 F.2d 127 (11th Cir. 1989)	54
<i>Dep’t of State v. Munoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024).....	36, 37, 39
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	38
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	39, 46

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	46
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	45
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
* <i>Duncan v. Coffee County</i> , 69 F.3d 88 (6th Cir. 1995)	50, 52, 53, 58
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	43
<i>Election Integrity Project Cal., Inc. v. Weber</i> , 113 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2024)	50, 52, 56
<i>Est. of Boyland v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 913 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	20
<i>Feehan v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 596 (E.D. Wis. 2020)	34
<i>Fireside Nissan, Inc. v. Fanning</i> , 30 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	31
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	47
<i>Fossella v. Adams</i> , 206 N.Y.S.3d 611 (N.Y. App. Div. 2024).....	11, 13
<i>Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Offs., Inc. v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of Registration & Elections</i> , 36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022).....	27

<i>*Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	20, 24, 29
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	60
<i>Hancock v. Urb. Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31, 32
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	30
<i>Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. WMATA</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37, 56
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 36 F.4th 278 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	35, 58
<i>Herriott v. City of Seattle</i> , 500 P.2d 101 (Wash. 1972)	44
<i>Hudson v. Haaland</i> , 843 F. App’x 336 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (en banc).....	38, 47
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	51, 52
<i>In re Wehlitz</i> , 16 Wis. 443 (1863)	43
<i>Jackson v. Thornburgh</i> , 907 F.2d 194 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Kareem v. Haspel</i> , 986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	14

<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Bowser</i> , 815 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Lacy v. San Francisco</i> , 312 Cal. Rptr. 3d 391 (Cal. Ct. App. 2023).....	44
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	21, 34
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Lewis v. Becerra</i> , 111 F.4th 65 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	20, 26, 30
<i>Linger v. Balfour</i> , 149 S.W. 795 (Tex. Civ. App. 1912).....	42
<i>Locklear v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 514 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1975)	54
<i>*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 21, 22, 31
<i>Lyman v. Baker</i> , 954 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583, 1844 WL 4808 (N.Y. Ch. 1844)	42
<i>Mark v. Republic of the Sudan</i> , 77 F.4th 892 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	60
<i>*May v. Town of Mountain Vill.</i> , 132 F.3d 576 (10th Cir. 1997)	50, 53, 54, 58
<i>McCarthy v. Froelke</i> , 63 Ind. 507 (1878)	42

<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28, 29
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	43
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	57, 58
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	31
<i>Padilla v. Allison</i> , 113 Cal. Rptr. 582 (Cal. Ct. App. 1974).....	44
<i>Partido Nuevo Progresista v. Perez</i> , 639 F.2d 825 (1st Cir. 1980).....	54
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 22 N.W. 274 (Mich. 1885).....	43
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 621 (1904).....	43
<i>Powell v. Power</i> , 436 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1970).....	54
<i>Prisology, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 852 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19, 26
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	34
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	36, 37

<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	46
<i>Richards v. Elective Bd. for Town & Suburbs of Frederiksted</i> , 1 V.I. 351, 1936 WL 73547 (D.V.I. 1936)	44
<i>Rothe Dev., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 836 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	51, 52, 56
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019).....	49
<i>Sanchez v. Off. of State Superint. of Educ.</i> , 45 F.4th 388 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	48
<i>SECSYS, LLC v. Vigil</i> , 666 F.3d 678 (10th Cir. 2012)	59
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	51
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Spahos v. Town of Savannah Beach</i> , 371 U.S. 206 (1962) (per curiam).....	52
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	27
* <i>Spragins v. Houghton</i> , 3 Ill. 377 (1840)	5, 41, 42
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 6 So. 602 (La. 1889)	43
<i>State ex rel. Off v. Smith</i> , 14 Wis. 497 (1861)	43
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	18

<i>Stewart v. Foster</i> , 2 Binn. 110 (Pa. 1809).....	41
<i>Sutton v. Escambia Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 809 F.2d 770 (11th Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Swanson Grp. Mfg. LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	57
<i>Toll v. Moreno</i> , 458 U.S. 1 (1982).....	47
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	59
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	21, 31
<i>United States v. Hirschfield</i> , 26 F. Cas. 328 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1876)	43
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 40 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	56
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	27
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	60
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)	49

<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	50
<i>Van Valkenburg v. Brown</i> , 43 Cal. 43 (1872)	43
* <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	36, 37, 38, 48
<i>Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. Regan</i> , 41 F.4th 654 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Whitfield v. Thurston</i> , 3 F.4th 1045 (8th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Williams v. Att’y Gen. of Ala.</i> , 378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	56
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Woodcock v. Bolster</i> , 35 Vt. 632 (1863).....	42
<i>Yazzie v. Hobbs</i> , 977 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2020)	22, 23

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

15 Stat. 536 (Dec. 3, 1818)	41
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	60
Act of 1812, ch. 75, § 2, 2 Stat. 723 (May 4, 1812)	40
Act of 1874, ch. 337, § 2, 18 Stat. 116 (June 20, 1874)	40
Act of April 19, 1816, ch. 57, § 3, 14 Stat. 289	40

Act of April 18, 1818, ch. 67, § 4, 15 Stat. 430.....	41
Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 8, 1 Stat. 50	5
Act of May 3, 1802, ch. 53, § 2, 2 Stat. 196 (1802)	6
D.C. Code § 1-1001.02 (2022).....	7
D.C. Code § 1-1001.02 (2024).....	8, 51, 55
D.C. Code § 1-1001.04	8
D.C. Code § 1-1001.05	7
D.C. Code § 1-1204.02	9
D.C. Code § 1-1301.83	9
D.C. Code § 1-1309.05	9
D.C. Election Code of 1955, Pub. L. 84-376, 69 Stat. 699, § 2(2) (Aug. 12, 1955).....	7
Del. Const. art. IV, § 1 (1792)	4
Equitable Voting Rights Amendment Act of 2004, B15-0977 § 2 (July 13, 2004)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11
Ga. Const. art. IX (1777)	5
Ill. Const. art. II, § 27 (1818)	4, 41
Ky. Const. art. III, § 1 (1792)	5
Lawful Permanent Resident Voting Rights Amendment Act of 1992, Bill 9-532 (May 6, 1992)	7

Local Resident Voting Rights Act of 2013, B20-0597 (Dec. 3, 2013)	7
Local Resident Voting Rights Amendment Act of 2015, B21-0028 (Jan. 20, 2015)	7
Local Resident Voting Rights Amendment Act of 2017, B22-0074 (Jan. 24, 2017)	8
Local Resident Voting Rights Amendment Act of 2019, B23-0492 (Oct. 8, 2019).....	8
Local Resident Voting Rights Amendment Act of 2022, D.C. Law 24-242, 69 D.C. Reg. 14,601 (Dec. 2, 2022).....	1, 8
Mass. Const. pt. 2, ch. I, § 3, art. IV, at 30 (1780)	4, 5
Md. Const. art. II (1776)	4
N.C. Const. art. VII-IX (1776).....	4
N.H. Const. pt. 2, art. 27 (1792)	4
N.J. Const. art. IV (1776).....	4
N.Y. Const. art. VII (1777).....	4
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 1 (1802)	4
Ohio Enabling Act of 1802, ch. 15, § 4, 2 Stat. 174 (Apr. 30, 1802).....	5
Pa. Decl. of the Rights of the Inhabitants of the Commonwealth, art. VII (1776)	5
S.C. Const. art. I, § 4 (1790)	5
Takoma Park, Md., Mun. Charter, art. VI, § 601(a).....	44
Tenn. Const. art. III, § 1 (1796)	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	40

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3.....	40
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	40
U.S. Const. amend. XI	47
Va. Decl. of Rights § 6 (1776).....	5
Vt. Act No. M-5 (H.177, Montpelier) (eff. June 24, 2021).....	44
Vt. Const. ch. 1, art. 8 (1793).....	5

Other

15A Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3904 (3d ed. June 2024).....	13
Leon E. Aylsworth, <i>The Passing of Alien Suffrage</i> , 25 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 114 (1931).....	6
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (6th ed. 2019).....	51
D.C. Council, Comm. on the Jud. & Pub. Safety, Report on Bill 24-0300, the “Local Resident Voting Rights Amendment Act of 2022” (Sept. 27, 2022).....	8, 48, 49, 54, 58
Federalist No. 39 (Madison) (1788)	41
Charles W. Hall, <i>Noncitizens Prepare to Vote in Arlington Primary School Board</i> , Wash. Post, at B4 (May 22, 1994).....	44
Virginia Harper-Ho, <i>Noncitizen Voting Rights: The History, the Law and Current Prospects for Change</i> , 18(2) Law & Ineq. 271 (2000).....	6, 44
Ron Hayduk, <i>Democracy for All: Restoring Immigrant Voting Rights in the United States</i> (2006)	3
Alan H. Kennedy, <i>Voters in a Foreign Land: Alien Suffrage in the United States, 1704-1926</i> , 34 J. Policy History 245 (2022).....	3, 7
James H. Kettner, <i>The Development of American Citizenship 1608-1870</i> (1978).....	3

James C. McKay, Jr., <i>Separation of Powers in the District of Columbia under Home Rule</i> , 27 <i>Catholic U. L. Rev.</i> 515 (1978)	40
*Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Strangers to the Constitution: Immigrants, Borders, and Fundamental Law</i> (1996).....	3, 6, 41, 42, 46
Jamin B. Raskin, <i>Legal Aliens, Local Citizens: The Historical, Constitutional and Theoretical Meanings of Alien Suffrage</i> , 141 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1391 (1993).....	5, 6
Kirk H. Porter, <i>A History of Suffrage in the United States</i> (1918).....	41
Chilton Williamson, <i>American Suffrage from Property to Democracy 1760-1860</i> (1960)	5, 6, 42
